MEMORIAL ADDRESSES ON THE LIFE AND CHARACTER OF HENRY H. STARKWEATHER (A REPRESENTATIVE FROM CONNECTICUT,) DELIVERED IN THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, FEBRUARY 24, 1876 Published @ 2017 Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd

#### ISBN 9780649196340

Memorial addresses on the life and character of Henry H. Starkweather (a representative from Connecticut,) delivered in the Senate and House of representatives, February 24, 1876 by Various

Except for use in any review, the reproduction or utilisation of this work in whole or in part in any form by any electronic, mechanical or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including xerography, photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, is forbidden without the permission of the publisher, Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd, PO Box 1576 Collingwood, Victoria 3066 Australia.

All rights reserved.

Edited by Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd. Cover @ 2017

This book is sold subject to the condition that it shall not, by way of trade or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out, or otherwise circulated without the publisher's prior consent in any form or binding or cover other than that in which it is published and without a similar condition including this condition being imposed on the subsequent purchaser.

www.triestepublishing.com

# **VARIOUS**

MEMORIAL ADDRESSES ON THE LIFE AND CHARACTER OF HENRY H. STARKWEATHER (A REPRESENTATIVE FROM CONNECTICUT,) DELIVERED IN THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, FEBRUARY 24, 1876





May Rishelfully

BECAUSE OF STREET STREET, STRE

# MEMORIAL ADDRESSES

ON THE

LIFE AND CHARACTER

Oi

# HENRY H. STARKWEATHER

(A REPRESENTATIVE FROM CONNECTICUT,)

DELIVERED IN THE

SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

FEBRUARY 24, 1876.

PUBLISHED BY ORDER OF CONGRESS.

WASHINGTON: GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE. 1876.

## ADDRESSES

ON THE

## DEATH OF H. H. STARKWEATHER.

### PROCEEDINGS IN THE HOUSE.

FRIDAY, JANUARY 28, 1876.

The House met at 12 o'clock m. Prayer by the Chaplain, Rev. I. L. Townsend, D. D.

DEATH OF HON. HENRY H. STARKWEATHER.

Mr. Barnum. I rise to announce the death in this city this morning of my late colleague from the third congressional district of the State of Connecticut, Hon. Henry H. Starkweather, and to offer the resolutions which I send to the Clerk's desk.

The Clerk read as follows:

Resolved, That a committee of seven members be appointed by the Speaker of the House to take order for superintending the funeral of Hon. Heney H. Starkweather, late a member of this body from the State of Connecticut.

Resolved, That as a mark of the respect entertained by the House for the memory of Hon. HENRY H. STARKWEATHER, his remains be removed to Norwich, Coun., in charge of the Sergeant-at-Arms and attended by the said committee, who shall have full power to carry this resolution into effect.

Resolved, That the Clerk communicate these proceedings to the Senate.

. Resolved, That as an additional mark of respect to the memory of the deceased the House do now adjourn.

The resolutions were unanimously adopted.

The Speaker, in pursuance of the first resolution, announced the appointment of the following committee: Mr. Barnum, Mr. Garfield, Mr. Wheeler, Mr. Phelps, Mr. Hoar, Mr. Landers, of Connecticut, and Mr. Ashe.

And thereupon (at three o'clock and ten minutes p. m.) the House, in accordance with the concluding resolution just adopted, adjourned.

## FEBRUARY 24, 1876.

The SPEAKER. The Chair desires now to say to the House that he was notified early this morning by the friends of the late Mr. STARKWEATHER, of Connecticut, that it was their desire at three o'clock to proceed in the House to pay the proper respect to the memory of Mr. STARKWEATHER. That hour is now passed, and twenty minutes more. What is it the pleasure of the House now to do?

Mr. Phelps. I wish the House now to listen to the resolutions of respect to Mr. Starkweather's memory which I send to the Clerk's desk.

The Clerk read as follows:

Resolved, That this House has heard with deep regret the aunouncement of the death of HENRY H. STARKWEATHEE, late a member of this House from the State of Connecticut. Resolved, That as a testimony of respect to the memory of the deceased, the officers and members of the House will wear the usual badge of mourning for thirty days.

Resolved, That a copy of these resolutions be transmitted by the Clerk to the family of the deceased.

Resolved, That as a further mark of respect the House do now adjourn.

Resolved, That the foregoing resolutions be forthwith transmitted to the Senate.

10 · · g\* 8

•